

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 17-1909

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LORI DEE MATHES,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR MONONA COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DUANE E. HOFFMEYER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

MARTHA E. TROUT
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
martha.trout@ag.iowa.gov

IAN A. MCCONEGHEY
Monona County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STATEMENT of ISSUES PRESENTED..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. The district court had subject matter jurisdiction to assess court costs even after it dismissed the all of the charges. 8

II. Even if the charges are dismissed, the court still has authority to enter an order assessing costs. 12

CONCLUSION21

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Boge v. State</i> , 309 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1981)	20
<i>Christie v. Rolscreen Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Ghost Player, LLC. v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015)	12
<i>Hutcheson v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 1992)	9
<i>In re Estate of Dull</i> , 303 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1981).....	8, 9
<i>In Re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003)	8, 9, 12
<i>In re Estate of Sampson</i> , 838 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Seyler</i> , 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	13, 17
<i>Morris Plan Co. of Iowa v. Bruner</i> , 458 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa Ct.App.1990).....	13, 17
<i>Rosenberg v. Jackson</i> , 247 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1976)	9
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	19
<i>State v. Ceretti</i> , 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Horness</i> , 600 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1999)	20
<i>State v. Lasley</i> , 705 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005).....	8
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993)	13, 18
<i>State v. McMurry</i> , 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019).....	15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Petrie</i> , 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991)	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	19
<i>State v. Ruth</i> , 925 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 2019)	15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 753 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2008)	20

State v. Stanton, 833 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2019) 8

State v. Yodprasit, 564 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 1997).....10

Tyrrell v. Iowa Dist. Court, 413 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 1987)10

Wederath v. Brant, 287 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1980)..... 9

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 602.6101.....10

Iowa Code § 602.6104.....10

Iowa Code § 602.6202 9, 10, 11, 12

Iowa Code § 901.5.....19

Iowa Code § 910.1(1) 15

Iowa Code § 910.2(1) 13, 14, 15

Iowa Const. art. V, § 6.....10, 11
